

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: W.P.Nos.4780 & 16507 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
9.	22.12.2025	<u>BKM, J</u> <u>I.A.No.2 of 2025 in W.P.No.4780 of 2022</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned Assistant Government Pleader for the respondent Nos.1 to 3. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the ordinary course of service of notices, the petitioner could not serve the notices for the respondent Nos.4 and 13 to 15. Hence, the substitute service application is filed. Since the other side has no objection, this application is ordered. The petitioner is permitted to take out paper publication for the respondent Nos.4 and 13 to 15 in the two news dailies of the Eenadu and The Hindu having circulation covering the addresses of the said respondents in Kurnool District by mentioning the next date of hearing also, enabling the respondent Nos.4 and 13 to 15 to appear in this writ petition either in person or through their counsel. The proof of such paper publication in two daily news papers as directed above, shall be filed in the registry before the	Contd..,

		next date of hearing and the paper publication shall be carried out within a period of two (02) weeks from today. <u>W.P.No.4780 of 2022</u> The 2nd respondent filed counter affidavit. Inspite of service of notices, none appears for the respondent Nos.5 and 7 to 11. The 6th respondent died. The respondent Nos.12 to 15 are the LRs of the deceased 6th respondent. Inspite of service of notice, none appears for the 12th respondent. List on 27.01.2026. BKM, J <i>PGT</i>	
--	--	---	--