

[3233]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 4780 OF 2022



Between:

M. Hari Shankara Narayana, S/o Padmanabhaiah Setty, aged about 66 years, R/o H.No.67-23, Urban Bank Road, Old Bus Stand, Kurnool Town and District

...Petitioner

AND

1. The Commissioner Appeals, Office of the Chief Commissioner of the Land Administration, Gollapudi, Vijaywada, Krishna District.
2. The Joint Collector and Addl. District Magistrate, Kurnool District at Kurnool.
3. The Tahsildar, Kurnool Rural Mandal, Kurnool Town and District.
4. M Subba Reddy, S/o. M Bali Reddy, Aged about 67 years, Occ . Cultivation, R/o. D.No. 77-188-7A5, Venkatachalapathi Nagar, Kurnool Mandal, Kurnool District.
5. V Yerrappa, S/o. Ramappa, Aged about 72 years, Occ . Cultivation, R/o. 51-980-287, Indira Gandhi Nagar, Kurnool Mandal, Kurnool District.
6. P Venkata Reddy, S/o. P Venkata Reddy, (Died as per postal endorsement on returned cover)

7. H Nelamma, W/o..Seenaiiah, Aged about 53 years, Occ . Cultivation, R/o. 76/97-1236-A, Weaker Section Colony, Kurnool Mandal, Kurnool District.
8. R Ravelamma, W/o. R Yakabu, Aged about 54 years, Occ . Cultivation, R/o. 76/96-123-6A, Weaker Section Colony, Kurnool Mandal, Kurnool District.
9. S Sobha Rani, W/o. Sudhakaraiah, Aged about 52 years, OCc . Cultivation, R/o. 2-2-12A, Mojes Colony, Kurnool Mandal, Kurnool District.
10. S Rajitha, W/o. Thulasikumar, Aged about 46 years, Occ. Cultivation, R/o. 2-2-12B, Mojes Colony, Kurnool Mandal, Kurnool District.
11. S Skheera Sagaramma @ Sagaramma, W/o. S Satyanandam, aged about 67 years, Occ . Cultivation, R/o. 2-2-12, Mojes Colony, Kurnool Mandal, Kurnool District.
12. P. Narayanamma, W/o Late P Venkat Reddy, R/o L.I.G-II, 143, Housing Board Colony, Kurnool City and District.
13. P. Eswaramma, D/o Late P Venkat Reddy, R/o L.I.G -II, 143, Housing Board Colony, Kurnool City and District.
14. P. Bala Venkat Reddy, S/o Late P Venkat Reddy, R/o L.I.G - II, 143, Housing Board Colony, Kurnool City and District.
15. P. Prasanna, D/o Late P Venkat Reddy, R/o L.I.G -II, 143, Housing Board Colony, Kurnool City and District.

...Proposed LR's of R-6/Respondents No.12 to 15

(Respondents 1, 2, 3 & 5 to 12 are not necessary Parties to this IA)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI J U M V PRASAD

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 :GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 to 3: GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under order 5 Rule 20 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioner to take out notice through

Substitute Service by publishing in Kurnool City Edition of any News Paper to the Respondents No. 4, 13, 14 & 15 herein who are the resident of Kurnool City, Kurnool District in the above WP No.4780 of 2022, Pending disposal of WP No. 4780 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The court, while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned Assistant Government Pleader for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the ordinary course of service of notices, the petitioner could not serve the notices for the respondent Nos. 4 and 13 to 15.

Hence, the substitute service application is filed.

Since the other side has no objection, this application is ordered.

The petitioner is permitted to take out paper publication for the respondent Nos.4 and 13 to 15 in the two news dailies of the Eenadu and The Hindu having circulation covering the addresses of the said respondents in Kurnool District by mentioning the next date of hearing also, enabling the respondent Nos.4 and 13 to 15 to appear in this writ petition either in person or through their counsel. The proof of such paper publication in two daily news papers as directed above, shall be filed in the registry before the next date of hearing and the paper

publication shall be carried out within a period of two (02) weeks from today.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. M Subba Reddy, S/o. M Bali Reddy, Aged about 67 years, Occ .
Cultivation, R/o. D.No. 77-188-7A5, Venkatachalapathi Nagar, Kurnool
Mandal, Kurnool District.
2. P. Eswaramma, D/o Late P Venkat Reddy, R/o L.I.G -II,143, Housing
Board Colony, Kurnool City and District.
3. P. Bala Venkat Reddy, S/o Late P Venkat Reddy, R/o L.I.G -II,143,
Housing Board Colony, Kurnool City and District.
4. P. Prasanna, D/o Late P Venkat Reddy, R/o L.I.G -II,143, Housing
Board Colony, Kurnool City and District. (1 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. J U M V PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION ,High Court Of Andhra
Pradesh. [OUT]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. **One spare copy**

ksr

HIGH COURT

BKM, J

DATED:22/12/2025

List on 27.01.2026.

ORDER

IA NO.2 OF 2025

IN

WP.No.4780 of 2022

DIRECTION

